

No. 21-1244

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

OAKLAND TACTICAL SUPPLY, LLC, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HOWELL TOWNSHIP, MI,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan Southern Division
Case No. 18-cv-13443

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
ADAM KRAUT
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785

PETER A. PATTERSON
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com

MARTHA A. DEAN
LAW OFFICES OF MARTHA
A. DEAN, LLC
144 Reverknolls
Avon, CT 06001
(860) 676-0033

ROGER L. MYERS
MYERS & MYERS, PLLC
915 N. Michigan Ave., Ste. 200
Howell, MI 48843
(517) 540-1700

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Township Bans Outdoor, Long-Distance Ranges.....	5
II. Training at Outdoor, Long-Distance Ranges Falls Well Within the Scope of the Second Amendment.....	6
A. The Ban Burdens Conduct Within the Scope of the Second Amendment.	7
B. The Ban Burdens the Right of Self-Defense.....	9
C. The Township’s Historical Evidence Is Irrelevant and Inaccurate	10
D. The Second Amendment’s Protection of Firearms Training Is Not Illogical.....	13
III. Plaintiffs Have a Right to Practice with Long-Distance Firearms <i>Somewhere</i> in the Township.	13
IV. The Township Cannot Deny Second Amendment Rights Because Others Honor Them.....	16
V. The Ordinance Is Not Presumptively Lawful.....	16
VI. The Ban Is Not a Time, Place, and Manner Regulation.....	18
VII. The Township’s Alleged Interests Cannot Justify Its Ban.....	18
A. The Township’s Two-Step Inquiry Is Inappropriate in This Case.....	18
B. Strict Scrutiny Should Apply	20
C. The Township Fails Even Intermediate Scrutiny.....	22
1. The Township’s Unconstitutional Purpose Fails Intermediate Scrutiny	22

2. The Ordinance Is Not a Sufficiently Tailored Means.....25

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE Of COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....24

729, Inc. v. Kenton Cnty. Fiscal Court, 515 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2008).....23

Caetano v. Massachusetts, 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....11

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc., 535 U.S. 425 (2002)22, 23

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 2, 8, 10, 11, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa, 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004).....18

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)24

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) (“*Ezell I*”)..... 1, 3, 9, 13, 16, 20, 25

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) (“*Ezell II*”)15

Gallenstein v. United States, 975 F.2d 286 (6th Cir. 1992)6

Gamble v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....17, 18

Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“*Heller II*”)17

Jackson v. City of Cleveland, 925 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2019)26

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 25, 26

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)21

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... 1

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 19, 21, 22

Peek-a-Boo Lounge of Bradenton, Inc. v. Manatee Cnty., 630 F.3d 1346,
(11th Cir. 2011).....23

Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim, 452 U.S. 61 (1981)16

Teixeira v. County of Alameda, 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) 14, 15

Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“*Turner I*”).....24

Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C., 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“*Turner II*”)24

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) ...3, 6, 7, 8, 20

United States v. Greeno, 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....7, 8, 18

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....25

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 19, 22

Statutes and Regulations

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 691.1543 17

Other Authorities

1 CHARLES WINTHROP SAWYER, FIREARMS IN AMERICAN HISTORY (1910)..... 11, 12

3 JOHN ADAMS, A DEFENSE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1788)10

8 OHIO ARCHEOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL PUBLICATIONS (Fred J. Heer ed., 1900) 12

THE CRAVEN HALL NEWSLETTER, vol. 19, issue 1 (March 2021), <https://bit.ly/3CWMLYr> 12

W.W.H. DAVIS, THE HISTORY OF BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, FROM THE DISCOVERY OF THE DELAWARE TO THE PRESENT TIME (1876)..... 12, 13

Drummond v. Robinson Township, No. 20-1722 (3d Cir. August 17, 2021), ECF No. 68 4, 25, 26

LYMAN COPELAND DRAPER, THE LIFE OF DANIEL BOONE (1998) 12

Rufus L. Porter, *Porter’s Fort*, COLORADO SPRINGS GAZETTE TELEGRAPH (Jan. 2, 1973)..... 12
